
Shower Transport Chair with Rear Wheel Locks

Item#: 522-1702-1900

Assembly Instructions
1. Secure the rear brace (1) to both side supports (right & left) (2). 

Start by aligning the holes of both members and using a 1-5/8˝ 
screw (3) two washers (4) and a stainless steel cap lock nut (5) on 
each side as shown. The washers are contoured to �t against the 
tubing. Tighten by hand. 

2. Attach the front brace (7) to both side supports (2). Align the 
holes of both members. Insert a 2-3/8˝ screw (6) two washers (4) 
and a stainless steel cap lock nut (5) into the upper and lower 
holes on one side as shown. The washers are contoured to �t 
against the tubing. Tighten by hand. Repeat steps above to 
secure the other side of the front brace.

3. Next, attach the backrest (8) to both side supports (2). Align the 
holes of both members. Insert a 2-3/8˝ screw (6) two washers (4) 
and a stainless steel cap lock nut (5) into the upper and lower 
holes on one side as shown. The washers are contoured to �t 
against the tubing. Tighten by hand. Repeat steps above to 
secure the other side of the backrest.

4. Position the seat (9) over the rear (1) and front brace (7) then 
�rmly push down until the clips lock into place on the tubing. 
MAKE SURE THE SEAT CLIPS ARE FIRMLY ATTACHED TO THE 
CHAIR FRAME.

5. Finally, tighten all screws securely using a Phillips screwdriver 
and pliers or wrench. DO NOT OVER TIGHTEN AS IT COULD 
STRIP THE THREADS.

WARNING 
WARNING: HealthSmart® International assumes no responsibility for 
any damage or injury caused by improper assembly or use of this 
product.

Make sure all screws and nuts are tightened securely. For your safety, 
the rear wheels should always be in the locked position whenever 
possible. Failure to do so can cause serious injury.

This product should not be used without the advice or instruction 
from an authorized healthcare professional.

To help prevent falls and serious injury, persons having limited 
physical capabilities should be assisted or supervised at all times.

All wheels MUST be on a �at surface at all times during use.

Do not exceed the maximum weight capacity of 250 lbs. (evenly 
distributed).

Do not continue to use this product if any of the components are 
missing or damaged.

Maintenance
1. Before each use, check to make sure that all four seat clips are 

securely attached to chair frame.

1. Periodically check chair assembly to make sure all screws and 
nuts are tightened securely.

2. To clean, use a mild soap and water solution, rinse with clean 
water, and dry with a soft cloth. Never use solvents or abrasive 
cleaners on any part of the chair.

Manufactured for: HealthSmart® International • 1931 Norman Drive • Waukegan, IL 60085 USA • Made in China • #910-1702-1900  05/20 • ©2020 HealthSmart® International

Weight Capacity: 250 lbs.
Evenly Distributed

Assembly Code:
1 - Rear Brace
2 - Side Supports (Right & Left)
3 - Screws, 1-5/8˝  (2ea.)
4 - Washers (20ea.)
5 - Stainless Steel Cap Lock Nuts (10ea.)
6 - Screws, 2-3/8˝  (8ea.)
7 - Front Brace
8 - Backrest
9 - Seat

Note: If any parts are missing, do not return to the place
of purchase. Contact us at 800-622-4714.

Tools Needed For Installation:
Phillips screwdriver and pliers or wrench.

9

1

2

8

6

3

6

3

2

6

6 7

THIS PRODUCT CONTAINS DRY NATURAL RUBBER

      WARNING: This product can expose you to chemicals including 
Diisonoyl Phthalate (DINP) which is known to the State of California to 
cause cancer, and Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate (DEHP) which is known to 
the State of California to cause cancer and birth defects or other 
reproductive harm. For more information, go to 
www.P65warnings.ca.gov.


